

SECTION IIA  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.)NO. 3370 OF 2012  
WITH  
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 10564, 10565 & 10566 OF  
2012

(Applications for exemption from filing certified copy of  
order, exemption from filing official translation and  
cancellation of bail)

SHIVRAJ DYANOBA PASALKAR ...PETITIONER

**VERSUS**

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA ...RESPONDENT

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24<sup>th</sup> April, 2012, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Permission to file the special leave  
petition is granted.  
Issue notice."**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to both the Respondents through Registered A.D. Post.

It is submitted that Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1.

It is submitted that office report on default in the matter was listed before Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber on 17<sup>th</sup> September, 2015 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Despite several opportunities given  
to the petitioner to file affidavit of  
dasti service in respect of respondent no.  
2, he has not filed the same.**

**The Special Leave Petition is  
dismissed qua respondent no. 2."**

It is submitted that as directed above Special Leave Petition against Respondent No.2 is treated as dismissed, accordingly cause title amended and included in the paper books.

Contd...2/-

Service of show cause notice is complete on remaining sole respondent.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 28<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, Advocate
2. Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C1/rc